

DEPT. RECEIVED
CITY ATTORNEY
CRIMINAL DIVISION

2007 APR 30 PM 4:19

NO. 79973-3

THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SEATTLE

Petitioner,

v.

STEPHEN KLEIN and MELISSA DEIBERT,

Respondents.

CLERK

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

07 MAY - 1 AM 8:02

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

CHRISTINE A. JACKSON
WSBA NO. 17192
Attorney for Respondents

The Defender Association
810 Third Avenue, Suite 800
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 447-3900, ext. 704
chris.jackson@defender.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES1

II STATEMENT OF FACTS1

III. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT3

 A. Introduction3

 B. The Washington constitution guarantees the right to appeal which is essential to preventing erroneous convictions and maintaining the integrity of the criminal justice system.5

 C. The right to appeal is not waived unless the prosecution proves that the appellant made a knowing, intelligent and voluntary waiver. The right to appeal may not be involuntarily forfeited.8

 D. The common law fugitive disentitlement doctrine cannot defeat a criminal defendant’s constitutional right to appeal. The doctrine presumes rather than proves a knowing, intelligent and voluntary waiver of the appeal. To the extent that the doctrine operates as a forfeiture of the right to appeal it conflicts with prerequisites for a valid waiver of constitutional rights.15

 E. Washington’s waiver-by-conduct cases provide sufficient guidance, the court should reject the City’s suggestion that the right to appeal can be forfeited.28

 F. The failure to provide notice to the appellant that the appeal will be dismissed violates due process.....31

IV. CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Georgia, 166 U.S. 138, 41 L.Ed.2d 949,
17 S.Ct. 525 (1987)20

Bullock v. State, 709 S.W.2d 669 (1986)19

City of Seattle v. Patu, 147 Wn.2d 717, 58 P.3d 273 (2002)21

City of Tacoma v. Bishop, 82 Wn.App. 850, 920 P.2d 214 (1996)28-29

Commonwealth v. Andrews, 97 Mass. 543 (1867)19

Estelle v. Dorrough, 420 U.S. 534, 43 L.Ed.2d 377,
95 S.Ct. 1173 (1975)20

Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12, 76 S.Ct. 585,
100 L.Ed.2d 891 (1956)6

In re Dependency of EP, 136 Wn.App. 401, 149 P.3d 440 (2006)30

In re Dependency of CRB, 62 Wn.App. 608, 814 P.2d 1197 (1991)34

In re Detention of Williams, 147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.2d 597 (2002)12

In re Harris, 98 Wn.2d 276, 654 P.2d 109 (1982)33

In re Powell, 92 Wn.2d 882, 602 P.2d 711 (1979)32

Mascarenas v. State, 94 N.M. 506, 612 P.2d 1317 (1980)24-26

Matthews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 47 L.Ed.2d 18,
96 S.Ct. 893 (1976)33

Molinaro v. New Jersey, 396 U.S. 365, 24 L.Ed.2d 586,
90 S.Ct. 498 (1970)20, 22

<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 210 S.W.3d 477 (Mo.App. 2007)	20
<u>North Dakota v. Bell</u> , 608 N.W.2d 232 (2000)	20
<u>Ortega-Rodriguez v. U.S.</u> , 507 U.S. 234, 122 L.Ed.2d 581, 113 S.Ct. 1199 (1993)	20
<u>People v. Genet</u> , 59 N.Y. 80 (17 Am. Rep. 315 (1874))	19
<u>Powell v. State</u> , 99 Tex. Crim. 276, 269 S.W. 443 (1925)	19
<u>Seattle v. Agrellas</u> , 80 Wn.App. 130, 906 P.2d 995 (1995)	31
<u>State v. Ashbaugh</u> , 90 Wn.2d 432, 583 P.2d 1206 (1978)	9
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 116 N.M. 705, 866 P.2d 1172 (1993)	23-24
<u>State v. Byrd</u> , 448 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 1989)	24, 26, 27
<u>State v. Dougall</u> , 89 Wn.2d 118, 570 P.2d 135 (1977)	32
<u>State ex rel. Soudas v. Brinker</u> , 128 Wash. 319, 222 Pac. 615 (1924)	18
<u>State v. Fleming</u> , 41 Wn.App. 33, 701 P.2d 815 (1985)	31-33
<u>State v. Flores-Serpas</u> , 89 Wn.App. 521, 949 P.2d 843 (1998)	14
<u>State v. French</u> , 157 Wn.2d 593, 141 P.3d 54 (2006)	4-5, 10, 13, 16, 22, 24, 25, 27
<u>State v. Handy</u> , 27 Wash. 469, 67 Pac. 1094 (1902)	19
<u>State v. Hovrud</u> , 60 Wn.App. 573, 805 P.2d 250, <i>rev. denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1005 (1991)	32
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 105 Wn.2d 92, 711 P.2d 1017 (1986)	16-18
<u>State v. Jordan</u> , 91 Wn.2d 386, 588 P.2d 1155 (1979)	32

<u>State v. Kells</u> , 134 Wn.2d 309, 949 P.2d 818 (1998)	4, 8, 10-11, 15, 23, 31
<u>State v. Koloske</u> , 100 Wn.2d 889, 676 P.2d 456 (1984)	18
<u>State v. Nordstrom</u> , 89 Wn.App. 737, 950 P.2d 946 (1997)	28
<u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 113 Wn.2d 32, 774 P.2d 1229 (1989)	21
<u>State v. Rempel</u> , 114 Wn.2d 77, 785 P.2d 1134 (1990)	21-22
<u>State v. Rolax</u> , 104 Wn.2d 129, 702 P.2d 1185 (1985).....	6
<u>State v. Rosales-Gonzales</u> , 59 Wn.App. 583, 799 P.2d 756 (1990).....	18-19
<u>State v. Sweet</u> , 90 Wn.2d 282, 581 P.2d 579 (1978)	4-6, 8, 10, 12, 31
<u>State v. Turner</u> , 98 Wn.2d 731, 658 P.2d 658 (1983)	22
<u>State v. Tuttle</u> , 713 P.2d 703 (Utah 1985)	25-26
<u>State v. Tomal</u> , 133 Wn.2d 985, 948 P.2d 833 (1997)	4, 8-10, 23, 31
<u>White v. State</u> , 514 P.2d 814 (Alaska 1973)	26-27

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, COURT RULES

CrR 7.2	12
CrRLJ 7.2	12, 34
RALJ 10.2	8
RAP 18.8	11
Mass. Declaration of Rights, Art. XII (Appendix 2)	19
U.S. Const. amend. 5	31

U.S. Const. amend. 14	31
Wash. Const. art. I § 3	31
Wash. Const. art. I § 22 (Appendix 1)	3, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

M. Arkin, <i>Rethinking The Constitutional Right To A Criminal Appeal</i> , 39 UCLA Law Rev. 503 (1992)	7, 19
5 W. LaFare, J. Isreal & N. King, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (2 nd Ed. 1999)	20
J. Losbsenz, <i>A Constitutional Right to an Appeal: Guarding Against Unacceptable Risks of Erroneous Convictions</i> , 8 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 375 (1985)	6, 19
